
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

21 October 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside / Ian Smith  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376/74 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Friday, 11 October 2019 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
  
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, A Khan, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, J Pattinson, G Saffery, R Smith, D Walford and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024 (Pages 3 - 197) 
 
 Report of the Business Compliance Officer. 

 
The report asks the committee to consider the content and options contained 
therein with a view to adopting the Policy and agreeing a date for commencement 
and review.   
 



   

 
 

 

PART A  

 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 21 October 2019 

Report of: Business Compliance Officer 

Title: Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.3 

At the Licensing Committee on 20 November 2017, Members agreed on the need for 

the creation of a new vehicle licensing policy for hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicles. A review would look at the entirety of the current policy in light of 

emerging trends and technology and would support the Accessible Transport Project 

and the council’s commitment to green travel. 

 

The new policy should address a range of issues brought about by technology and its 

rapid development; such as electric vehicles, autonomous vehicles, CCTV and app 

booking systems. As part of continu
[...]


and 

amendments 

to proposed 

policy made 

where 

necessary 

Treat 2 

 

  

3.0 Recommendations 

 

3.1 That the Policy is approved subject to any amendments proposed and approved by 

the Committee.  

 

3.2 

 

That the Policy is brought into force on 1 December 2019 or another date proposed 

and approved by the Committee.  

 

3.3 That the Policy is to be reviewed within 5 years of commencement or another date 

proposed and approved by Committee.   

 

3.4 That administrative amendments to the Policy (required by virtue of legislative 

changes, revised statutory guidance, a Council restructure or administrative 

procedural changes) may be made by the Group Head of Community and 

Environmental Services, the Head of Community Protection or the Business Team 

Manager. Amendments under this section are restricted to those required to 

accurately reflect the current legal or administrative position rather than 

amendments that change the focus of local policy. 

 

Page 5



   

 
Contact Officer: 

 

For further information on this report please contact:  

Jamie Mackenzie, Business Compliance Officer 

Telephone extension: Extension 8520 

email: jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection  

 

4.0  

 

Introduction, Background and Principals 

4.1 The council has powers under section 47 and 48, Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 to apply conditions to licences granted for hackney carriage or 

private hire vehicles. 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

4.4 

 

There have been a number of updates and changes to policies for both hackney carriage 

and private hire vehicles since 1976. Many conditions are now standardised between the 

two types of vehicle licence but some distinctions remain such as the use of roof signs, 

door signs,taxi meters and the use of purpose built ‘taxi’ vehicles. 

 

The last comprehensive review of the policies for vehicle licences, both
[...]
. 16 completed 

surveys were received following these sessions and responses informed the creation of 

the final proposed policy for consultation. 

  

5.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.6 

 

 

 

 

At licensing committee on 17 July 2019 the Committee agreed that the proposals 

developed as a result of these processes should be presented for consultation. This 

public consultation opened on 26 July 2019 and closed on 01 October 2019. The policy 

was summarised in a separate documents in order to assist understanding of a 

complicated process (appendices 5 and 6). Please note appendices 5 and 6 will need 

further amendment if the policy is approved as these documents were created to assist 

the consultation.  New timescales for some sections have now been proposed based on 

feedback received from stakeholders. This update will be undertaken after approval.  

 

The consultation was promoted in the local newspaper, trade magazines, online and 

through social media. Trade representatives were notified by email and text message. 

Other organisations such as Disability Watford, Watford Mencap, Age UK and Herts 

People First were also notified directly by email. A public drop-in session was held on 12 

September 2019 at the Town Hall. The Business Compliance Officer also attended ranks 

and offices throughout the town to promote the consultation and take responses from 

drivers, operators and proprietors. 

 

In total, 260 responses were received to the public consultation: 

 

236 by way of the online survey 

17 at the drop-in session 

6 by email/telephone conversation 

Page 9



   

 
 

 

 

 

 

5.7 

 

 

 

 

 

6.0 

 

6.1 

 

6.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.0 

 

7.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.2 

 

 

 

 

 

A written representation from the Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers Association can be 

found at appendix 7. The representation mentions issues beyond vehicle standards but it 

should be noted that no sing
[...]
 can be found in the background papers so as not to cause confusion with the final 

draft which contains amendments made following consultation. 

 

Page 10



   

 
7.3 

 

 

 

7.4 

 

7.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.7 

 

 

 

7.8 

 

8.0 

 

8.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The full policy outlines not only requirements and conditions but also the Council’s over-

arching aims and objectives. Each suggestion within the policy and conditions has been 

considered with regard to available expert evidence and official guidance. 

 

A summary of consultation responses can be found at appendix 14. 

 

There was a very good response to the public consultation and some helpful suggestions 

for improvement. As this is a review of the regulations there are various changes to 

current policy across a range of conditions. However, some of these changes are very 

minor, for example, the change of wording permitted on hackney carriage roof lights. 

Therefore, for ease of understanding the policy proposals which have drawn 

considerable comment and/or are likely to have the greatest impact as new or amended 

requirements or conditions have been recreated in this report. 

 

Where a policy proposal is the same as an existing requirement, or is amended in a minor 

way, has general or strong support, and has drawn no strong comment or request for 

amendment, or, the proposal is new but has drawn no adverse comment, the proposal or 

condition has not been replicated below but can be seen in full in appendix 15 and 

members may wish to discuss these first before further discussion of more complicated 

proposals. 

 

In some cases because of the technical nature of licensing law some proposals drew 

comments where there is a legal rationale to the proposal. These are outlined below and 

reasons for the suggested proposal given.  

 

The final proposed policy can be found at appendix 15. 

 

Proposed Clauses and Conditions 

 

Limitati
[...]
hire 

vehicles that can be licenced. 

 

 

Page 12



   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Survey results: 

 

Strongly supported – 76% strongly agree or agree. 7% no opinion 

 

Comments Received: 

 

There were a significant number of comments received in relation to this proposal 

and the committee are referred to appendix 16, a list of comments received as 

part of the public consultation. 

 

A representation from one respondent suggested that firms may wish to use a 

distinctive company livery and the requirement to use the Watford livery may 

unnecessarily restrict this opportunity.  

 

The wording of the final condition has been amended to make clear that this 

condition is only relevant for completely new licences and not for drivers 

relicensing existing vehicles where a full range of vehicle types is still available. 

 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Intended Use Policy 

 

            Proposed clause or condition: 

 

Hackney Carriages licences were initially created in order to provide for public 

transport convenience within local areas. 

 

In keeping with this intended use Watford Borough Council has a policy to 

determine whether or not the grant of a licence would unfairly impact upon 

another potential applicant if that vehicle is not actually going to be used 

predominantly within the borough area. 

 

This is particularly important in Watford where a cap is maintained on the number 

of licences that can be issued. 

 

Applicants for a new hackney carriage vehicle licence will be expected to 

demonstrate a bona fide intention to ply for hire within the administrative area of 

Watford Borough Council under the terms of the vehicle licence for which the 

application is being made.  

 

Page 13



   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There will be a pres
[...]
ng to licence any vehicle that falls outside of this policy should 

apply in writing to licensing team giving reasons for the application. 

 

An application must be accompanied by a full explanation of a business proposal 

and reasons as to why the grant of a licence should be considered. 

 

Any decision on the grant of a licence to a specialist, classic or novelty vehicle will 

only be taken by the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services or the 

Head of Community Protection in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 

Committee. 

 

Survey results: 

 

Generally supported – 69% Strongly Agree or Agree. 23% No opinion 

 

Comments received: 

 

In general comments supported the principal of this clause. 

 

Page 38



   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Amendments/further information: 

 

There have been no applications for this type of vehicle to date. The type was not 

included in the current policy. Similarly, motorcycles were not considered as an 

individual type although some authorities do allow the licensing of motorbikes. 

Inclusion of this clause provides guidance to allow for a decision to be made in 

each individual case should an application be made, including an application to 

licence a motorbike. 

 

If the policy is approved either as it stands or as amended, the policy shall take 

immediate effect. In order that the policy is accessible to all, further 

documentation shall be created and published including the summary documents 

at appendices 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12. A summary policy checklist as at appendix 6 and 

online documents and videos to assist. 

  

 

9.0 Implications 

 

9.1 Financial 

 

9.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in this 

report. 

 

9.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments the policy is to promote and 

protect public safety pursuant to Statutory requirement. To encourage pro
[...]
ce of Standards 

8 Inspections and Enforcement 

9 Appeals 

10 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Intended Use Policy 

11 Dual Plating 

12 Hackney Carriage and Private Vehicle Specification 

  Vehicle Type Approval 

  Vehicle Design and Size 

Age Limits for vehicles at first time of licensing 

Maximum age of vehicle before replacement/Emission Standard 

  Zero Emission Capable/Hybrid/Electric 

  Alternative Fuels 

  Number of Doors 

  Number of Seats 

  Tyres/Spare Wheels/Puncture Repair 

  Left Hand Drive 

  Engine Size 

  Bodywork 

  Cleanliness  

MOT/Insurance/V5 

Accident/crash repaired vehicles 

  Autonomous Vehicles/Assistive Technology 

Page 117



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

Vehicle Specification, continued…   

Tinted Windows 

  Luggage 

  Vehicle Modifications 

13 Equipment 

  Hackney Carriage Meter 

  Private Hire Meter 

  Credit Card Machine 

  Non-factory fitted Equipment 

  First Aid Kit 

  High Visibility Safety Vests 

  Fire Extinguishers 

  Defibrillators 

  CCTV 

  Safety Screens 

  Vehicle Trackers 

  Receipts  

14 Signage and Roof Lights 

  Vehicle Plates 

  Door Signs 

  Roof Lights 

  Large Drivers Badge 

  Advertisements 

  Livery 

  Other Signage 

  Exemptions 

15 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 

  Restraints 

  Ramps 

  Lifting Mechanisms 

  Training 

16 Stretched Limousines 

17 Tuk Tuks and Pedicabs 

18 Novelty or Specialist Vehicle Types falling outside of this policy 

19 Any Other Reasonable Matter 

 

Appendix A – Conditions to be attached to Hackney Carriage Licences 

Appendix B – Conditions to be attached to Private Hire Licences 

Appendix C – Additional conditions to be attached to Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 

Appendix D – Additional conditions to be attached to Stretched Limousine Licences 

Appendix E – Conditions to be attached in the case of PHV signage exemptions  

Page 118



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

Terminology 

Definitions 

 

Appeal A revi
[...]
ogy 

d. support the council’s aims in improving air quality and reducing 

environmental impact 

e. support the council’s aims of becoming carbon neutral by 2030 

f. assist in reducing traffic congestion 

g. support the growth and sustainability of local business 

h. provide and maintain a professional and respected hackney carriage and 

private hire trade by continued monitoring and improvement of standards of 

service. 

 

Page 122



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles have a specific role to play in an 

integrated transport system. They are able to provide safe, secure and comfortable 

transport. They provide a unique on-request door to door service in various 

circumstances, including where public transport may not be available or for those 

with mobility difficulties. 

 

The aim of the licensing process, in this context, is to regulate the hackney carriage 

and private hire trade in order to promote the objectives. It is the Council’s wish to 

facilitate professional and responsible businesses, which display sensitivity to the 

wishes and needs of the general public, whilst maintaining the current high standard 

of service provision. 

 

When considering this Policy, the Council have tried to ensure that each requirement 

is properly justified by the risk it seeks to address, balancing the cost of the 

requirement against the benefit to the public. 

 

1.3 Policy Duration 

 

This Policy will take effect from TBC and will be kept under review and amended as 

and when necessary to reflect changes in legislation, case law, statutory guidance 

and best practice. 

 

Administrative amendments to this Policy (required by virtue of legislative changes, 

revised statutory guidance, a Council restructure or administrative procedural 

changes) may be made by the Group Head of Community and Environmental 

Services, the Head of Community Protection or the Business Team Manager. 

Amendments under this section are restricted to those required to accurately reflect 

the current legal or administrative position rather than amendments that change the 

focus of local policy. 

 

The Policy will be reviewed within five years of commencement.  

 

In the event of any significant amendment to the Policy, a full public consultation will 

be undertaken prior to consideration by the Licensing Committee. 

 

For the purpose of this section, a significant amendment is defined as one that: 

 

(i) will have significant financial impact on applicants, licence holders or 

the public, 

(ii) will have a significant procedural impact on applicants, licence holders 

or the public, or 

Page 123



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

(iii) may not be perceived by the trade or the public to be consistent with 

the policy objectives set out in section 1.2 above. 

 

1.4 Departure from the Policy 

 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory functions, the Council will 

have regard to this policy document and the objectives set out within. 

 

All policies are the starting point for decisions and this policy. The policy should carry 

significant weight when applied to any decision. However, all decisions are taken on 

the merit of the individual case and where an applicant wishes to apply for a licence 

outside of the requirements contained within this policy, full and unfettered 

consideration will be given to that application. Certain unique situations are referred 

to within this policy but it is not possible to cover all eventualities. However, 

applicants should be aware that departures from policy will usually be restricted to 

exceptional circumstances and not used to circumvent the reasonable requirements 

of the Policy. Furthermore, any applicant who remains aggrieved at a decision of the 

licensing authority and who wishes to challenge that decision can do so by 

application to the Court (see section 9). 

 

Substantial Departure from Policy 

 

Where it is necessary for the Council to depart substantially from this Policy, clear 

and compelling reasons for doing so must be given. The Group Head of Community 

and Environmental Services or the Head of Community Protection may authorise a 

departure from the Policy in accordance with this section if they consider it 

necessary in the specific circumstances. 

 

Minor departure from Policy 

 

Where an applicant is able to demonstrate that a minor departure from this Policy, 

based on the individual circumstances of that application, would still ensure that the 

policy objectives are achieved, the Group Head of Community and Environmental 

Services, the Head of Community Protection or the Business Team Manager may 

authorise a licence to be issued. 

 

2 Specifications and Conditions 
 

Licensing authorities have a wide range of discretion over the types of vehicle that 

they can licence as hackney carriages or private hire vehicles. The Department for 

Page 124



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

Transport guidance suggests that local licensing authorities should adopt the 

principle of specifying as many different types of vehicle as possible. 

 

The Council has the power under sections 47 and 48 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to impose such conditions, as it considers 

reasonably necessary, in relation to the grant of a hackney carriage or private hire 

vehicle licence. Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles provide a necessary 

service to the public and it is appropriate to set standards for the external and 

internal condition of the vehicle, provided that the standards are reasonable and 

proportionate. 

 

This Policy sets out the Council’s minimum standards of vehicle specification, which 

apply in respect of all licensed vehicle applications. This specification will need to be 

met prior to licensing and maintained throughout the duration of the li
[...]
f compliance with this 

policy. 

 

Page 131



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

8 Inspections and Enforcement 
 

Under section 50 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the council 

has the power to inspect vehicles. 

 

In accordance with the Environmental Health Compliance Policy 2016 – 2021 a 

proportionate response will be taken in instances of breaches of licence condition. 

 

Where a licence condition is breached this will usually result in suspension of the 

vehicle licence until such time as the vehicle is inspected by an officer of the council 

and found to be safe to use. 

 

Where sustained or multiple breaches occur, this may lead to prosecution of the 

licence holder or revocation of the licence. 

 

9 Appeals 
 

Where an applicant is aggrieved by a decision of the licensing authority to refuse, 

revoke or suspend a vehicle licence they have the right of appeal to the Court in 

accordance with sections 300-302 Public Health Act 1936 and section 77 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 

Where the decision to refuse, revoke or suspend a licence is made the applicant or 

licence holder will be sent a notice explaining the reasons for the decision. This 

notice will include details of the rights of appeal. 

 

 10. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Intended Use Policy 

 

Hackney Carriages licences were initially created in order to provide for public 

transport convenience within local areas. 

 

In keeping with this intended use Watford Borough Council has a policy to determine 

whether or not the grant of a licence would unfairly impact upon another potential 

applicant if that vehicle is not actually going to be used predominantly within the 

borough area. 

 

This is particularly important in Watford where a cap is maintained on the number of 

licences that can be issued. 

 

Page 132



Appendix 15 

 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 

Applicants for a new hackney carriage vehicle lic

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor S Bolton (Chair) 

Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, A Khan, 

R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Mills, G Saffery, R Smith, D Walford 
and R Wenham 
 

Officers: Head of Community Protection 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Assistant Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

5   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Pattinson. 
 

6   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

7   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 July 2019 were submitted and signed. 
 

8   Vehicle Licensing Policy 2019-2024  
 
Following a brief introduction by the Chair, the Business Compliance Officer 
(BCO) introduced the report and explained its aim.  He outlined the background 
leading to the development of the revised vehicle licensing policy for hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles and also the relationship of the local and more 
global aspects of the report.  He emphasised that the report mostly contained 
the changes likely to have the greatest impact on the trade or those which drew 
most comment through consultation.  These proposed policy clauses were 
contained in Section 8 of the report.  Many clauses remained unchanged from 



 
2 

current policy or, where changes had been made, drew little or no adverse 
comment and were strongly supported in consultation.   
 
The officer then explained the methodology for the consultation survey and the 
committee considered each point contained in Section 8 of the report. 
 
 
 
Limitations on numbers 
There followed a discussion on advertising on the vehicles, including the exact 
nature of the advertising livery.  A question was asked about how the vehicles 
demonstrated a link with Watford if they were covered in advertising.  The BCO 
explained that it was possible to include a requirement for a door sign to display 
the Watford crest or approved marking. 
 
There followed a related discussion around livery.  It was stressed that any 
requirement for livery only applied to additional licences above the number 
already issued to existing hackney carriage proprietors. 
 
The discussion moved on to the exact wording of the proposed amendments and 
that it might be rather vague.  Concerns were also raised that the increase in 
numbers might lead to oversupply.  Since a supply survey had not been 
undertaken since 2012, it was asked whether there should be a further survey.  
The BCO pointed out the cost of such a survey, which would have to be borne by 
the trade.  The Head of Community Protection continued that from talking to 
people around the town, there seemed no evidence that there had been any real 
shift in supply versus demand.  She added that it was her belief that the drivers 
had paid indirectly for the last survey, by way of increased licence fees.   
 
The BCO added that it was required that regular surveys were undertaken in 
order to justify a limit on licence numbers and a recent ruling at the Crown Court 
had highlighted the risk if this was not done.  If the council were to fully restrict 
licence numbers, it would require a new unmet survey demand.  It was for this 
reason that the proposal had been worded as in the report.   
 
It was asked if the council knew whether there was a demand for additional 
licences.  The BCO replied that currently there was no waiting list for licences and 
drivers were returning licences to the council.  The Environmental Health 
Manager pointed out that there had been just one new licence application in the 
past three years.    
 
The committee agreed that the proposed wording was acceptable, save for 
changing the word “desire” to “need” in paragraph 5.  
 



 
3 

Hackney carriage vehicle intended use policy 
The BCO explained the proposals and a question was asked regarding Watford 
hackney carriages operating outside the Borough and whether they could ply for 
hire.  In response, the BCO advised that hackney carriages were not permitted to 
ply for hire outside their “home” area, but they could operate as private hire 
vehicles and accept pre-booked customers. 
 
Dual licensing 
The BCO took the committee through the technical aspect of this matter, which 
prompted a question as to whether this issue was occurring in Watford.  He 
explained that, to the best of his knowledge, Watford did not suffer with the 
problem of dual licensing.  A question was asked about Über and the BCO 
explained that this was a matter not of whom the operator was, but of where 
they were based.  The idea being to keep licences based locally for the benefit of 
Watford.  The Head of Community Protection pointed out that test purchase 
operations showed that private hire vehicle operators in Watford consistently 
demonstrated that they refused fares that were not pre-booked.   
 
The Chair commented that since this was such a rare issue and did not appear to 
even be present in Watford, then the clause was not adversely affecting local 
operators.   
 
Age limits for vehicles at first time of licensing  
The BCO introduced this section of the report.  A concern was raised about taxis 
sitting with the engine running.  The BCO stated that one of the council’s goals 
was to reduce the emission levels from the taxi fleet and that it was an offence 
to leave the engine running when waiting.  It was made clear that this was a 
police enforcement matter.  The BCO added that there had been two recent 
licence revocations where this had been a factor.   
 
The BCO advised that it was difficult to say whether this policy was in line with 
other authorities.  The new MoT tests were far more stringent on emissions and 
so this would have a natural effect on improving the situation and naturally 
removing older vehicles.   
 
Some clarification was given to the committee regarding the various ages of 
vehicles contained in the report and there was a general discussion around 
electric vehicles and the rapid development in their design, capabilities and 
availability.  Positive comment was made that it was good to see council policies 
encouraging the adoption of electric vehicles. 
 
Maximum age of vehicle before replacement/emission standards 
The BCO commented in some detail on this section, which was likely to have the 
largest effect on the proprietors.  He drew the committee’s attention to the table 



 
4 

on page 20 of the report and informed members that this was as a result of an 
open day held in September 2019.  All the attendees to this had agreed the 
vehicle ages.  Responding to a question, he clarified that this pertained to all 
vehicles licenced after the dates specified in the table, including renewals.  
 
Concern was raised about the significant effect this clause would have on 
wheelchair access vehicles.  The BCO acknowledged this possibility, and 
commented that it seemed possible that proprietors held on to these specialist 
vehicles for longer as there was a market for their use.  The Chair pointed out 
that by the time the full effect of the policy came into force, some of these 
vehicles would be 17 years old.  
 
The Head of Community Protection commented on the possibility that climate 
action work might give grants to incentivise the operators and that the 
committee could always ask the officers to carry out further investigation.  But as 
there was a clear demand for wheelchair access taxis, it would be a good 
business model to operate one.   
 
A question was posed regarding the likely effect of the Euro 6 emission standard.  
The point was made that by 2025 most affected vehicles would be eleven years 
old.  Members stated that it was not the council’s responsibility to run the taxi 
fleet and that the operators had five years and four months to prepare.   
 
The Head of Community Protection assured the committee that the 
environmental health and licensing service would carefully manage the change 
process.   
 
It was pointed out that there were plans to extend the London Ultra Low 
Emission Zone to the edge of the Greater London area, which would bring the 
zone right to the borough boundary.   
 
Engine Size 
Officers responded to questions about the stated power and torque figures.  The 
committee agreed that the proposed amendments should be removed and that 
the existing policy requirement, where no engine size was stipulated, should be 
retained.   
 
Credit/debit card machines 
There was a short discussion around the availability of the cash option.  The fact 
that the policy was worded “may” rather than “must” install a card machine, was 
noted, together with the importance of retaining the option to use cash for those 
who wished to do so. 
 
Door signs 



 
5 

The committee discussed how a customer would know that a taxi was from 
Watford.  The Business Compliance Officer explained that for both non-liveried 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles the door sign had to be approved and 
that in approving designs this could ensure there was a Watford crest retained 
on hackney carriage door signs.   
 
Other issues 
There was a short discussion in response to a question about dementia friends 
training for drivers and the acceptance of assistance dogs within taxi vehicles.   
 
The Business Compliance Officer assured the committee that all drivers received 
practical dementia training and that the requirement to accept assistance dogs 
was enshrined in legislation, to refuse was a criminal offence.   
 
There was a question regarding the perceived lack of taxi ranks in Watford.  The 
member was informed that this was not a licensing matter, but one for 
Hertfordshire County Council and transport infrastructure. 
 
In accordance with Standing Committee Procedure Rules 4.5, Councillor Khan 
requested that it be recorded in the minutes that he abstained. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Policy is approved subject to any amendments proposed and 

approved by the Committee.  
 
2. That the Policy is brought into force on 1 December 2019.  
 
3. That the Policy is to be reviewed within 5 years of commencement. 
  
4. That administrative amendments to the Policy (required by virtue of 

legislative changes, revised statutory guidance, a Council restructure or 
administrative procedural changes) may be made by the Group Head of 
Community and Environmental Services, the Head of Community 
Protection or the Business Team Manager. Amendments under this 
section are restricted to those required to accurately reflect the current 
legal or administrative position rather than amendments that change the 
focus of local policy. 

Chair 
Licensing Committee 

 
 
The meeting started at 7.05 p.m. 
and finished at 9.25p.m. 


